
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 21 Apr 
2021 
1.00 pm 
 

Virtual Meeting 
Microsoft Teams 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Sarah Sellers 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: (01527) 64252 ext 2884 

e.mail: sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

GUIDANCE ON VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

 
 
Due to the current Covid -19 pandemic Redditch Borough Council will be holding this 

meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote 

meetings of a local authority. For more information please refer to the Local 

Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority 

and Police Crime Panels meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 

 

The meeting is open to the public except for any exempt/confidential items. Where 

a meeting is held remotely, “open” means available for live viewing. Members of the 

public will be able to see and hear the meetings via a live stream to the Council’s 

YouTube Channel which can be accessed using the link below: 

 

Link to view Live Stream of Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Members of the Committee, officers and the applicant and interested parties will 

participate in the meeting using Microsoft Teams, and details of any access 

codes/passwords will be made available separately. 

 

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when the committee might 

have to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information. For 

agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded and for any such items the 

live stream will be suspended and that part of the meeting will not be recorded 

 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda please do not hesitate to committee 

officer Sarah Sellers on 01527 64252 Extn.2884 or by email at 

sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

 

https://youtu.be/rn-g5u2lbSQ
mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


COMMITTEE PROTOCOL – LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
Each application that comes before this Sub-Committee will be treated on its own merits. 
This licensing authority will make its decision based on the merits of the application and 
the promotion of the four licensing objectives, namely: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; and 

 The protection of children from harm, 
 
and will also have regard to the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 and the Redditch Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee will meet prior to the hearing to note matters to be 
presented, assisted by the legal and administrative support Officers only.  The actual 
application will not be discussed.   
 

LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE 
 
The Hearing 
 
1. The Chair will open the meeting, outlining the nature of the decision to be taken, 

and will identify the members of the Sub-Committee and Council Officers present. 
 
2. The Chair will then ask all parties present for that agenda item to introduce 

themselves. 
 
3. The Chair will give a brief outline of the procedure to be followed at the hearing.  
 
4. The Licensing Officer will present the report, outlining any relevant representations 

and relevancies to the Redditch Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy and 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
5. The Licensing Officer may be questioned by members of the Sub-Committee and, if 

given permission by the Sub-Committee, the other parties present. 
 
 (Similar rights of questioning will apply, with the Sub-Committee’s permission, in 

relation to paragraphs 7, 9 and 11 below.) 
 
6. The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative will speak in support 

of the application.  
 
7. The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative may be questioned 

by members of the Sub-Committee. 
  
8. Any witnesses called, with due notice, by the applicant will, with the permission of 

the Sub-Committee, then make representations to the Sub-Committee. 
 
 (Similar rights will apply in relation to witnesses called by other parties.)   
 
9. The witnesses may be questioned by members of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
10. Any person who has given notice that they wish to make representations to the 

Sub-Committee will be invited to do so, having stated the nature of his / her interest 
in the matter. 

 
 (a) In the case of any person who has made representations but fails to attend, 

the hearing will normally proceed, taking into consideration the written 
representations, but ensuring appropriate weight is given to the 
representations. 

 
(b) No person wishing to make representations may raise any ground or 

objection at the hearing not previously referred to in the written submission, 
unless all parties give their consent to this. 

 
11. Once a person making representations has concluded their case, he / she may be 

questioned by the members of the Sub-Committee Committee. 
 
12. The Licensing Officer will be invited to make a closing statement. 
 
13. Any persons who have made representations will be invited to sum up. 
 

         14. The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative will be invited to 
sum up.  

 
15. The Chair will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal advice to be given. 
 
16. At the conclusion of the hearing members of the Sub-Committee, the Legal Advisor 

and the Democratic Services Officer will withdraw from the meeting room so that 
the Sub-Committee can reach it’s decision in private.  

 
17. The Sub-Committee may return to the meeting room to seek clarification on any 

point.  The Sub-Committee, Legal Advisor and Democrati
[...]
conditions as the Sub-Committee specify, 
 

 but such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing any such information which 
they would have given orally had they not been required to leave. 

 
7. Decisions will generally be taken regardless of whether the applicant is present. 
 
8. The Sub-Committee will make its decision within 5 working days beginning with the day or the last 

day on which the hearing was held, and will inform the applicant as soon as is practicable thereafter 
of its decision. 

 
9. Applicants have a right to appeal, details of which can be obtained via the Licensing Officer. 
 
10. It is not the general policy of the Council to enter into discussions or correspondence on matters 

relating to the hearing or any decision made at the hearing. 
 

11. Any irregularity resulting from any failure to comply with any provision of the relevant Regulations 
before the Sub-Committee has made a determination shall not of itself render the proceedings void.  
In the case of such irregularity, the Sub-Committee shall, if it considers that any person may have 
been prejudiced as a result of such irregularity, take such steps as it thinks fit to cure the irregularity 
prior to determination. 

 
12. Clerical errors in any document recording a determination of the Sub-Committee or errors arising in 

such document from accidental slip or omission may be corrected by the Sub-Committee. 
 
13. Parties are not normally permitted to cross-examine or question other parties at Licensing Sub-

Committee hearings except with the permission of the Sub-Committee.  It is important that questions 
should not be hostile or seek to unfairly undermine the position of any party. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 21st April, 2021 

1.00 pm 

Virtual Meeting 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Michael Chalk 
Julian Grubb 
Mark Shurmer 
 
 

Joanne Beecham (Reserve) 

 

1. Election of Chair   
 
To elect a Councillor from the Sub-Committee to act as Chair for the meeting 
 

2. Chair's Welcome   
 

3. Apologies   
 

4. Declarations of Interest   
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other Disclosable 
Interest they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those interests. 
 

5. Premises Licence Application : Pitcheroak Golf Course Plymouth Road Redditch 
B97 4PB (Pages 1 - 46)  

 

6. Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating to: 

         Para 1 – any individual; 

         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough Director, during the course of the 
meeting to consider excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged, it may be necessary to move the following resolution: 



 

 

Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 

 

Wednesday, 21st April, 2021 

 

         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

         Para 6 –  a notice, order or direction; 

         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

                     prosecution of crime; 

                     and may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.  

 



 

 

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

21ST APRIL 2021 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PITCHEROAK MUNICIPAL GOLF COURSE 
 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Contact Officer: Paul Morrish 
Technical Officer (Licensing) 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services, 01905 822799 
enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: Central Ward 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Application Form and Plan 
Appendix 2 – Existing Licence 
Appendix 3 – Representations from other persons 
(objections) 
Appendix 4 – Representations from other persons 
(support) 
 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider and determine an application for variation of the premises licence in 

respect of the premises below: 

Pitcheroak Municipal Golf Course 

Plymouth Road 

Redditch 

Worcestershire 

B97 4PB 

 

A copy of the application and accompanying plan of the premises is attached at 

Appendix 1. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 On 1st  March 2021 an application was received from Rubicon Leisure Limited for 

variation of the premises licence in respect of 

 

Pitcheroak Municipal Golf Course 

Plymouth Road 

Redditch 

Worcestershire 

B97 4PB 

 

2.2 The application contained all the requisite documentation including the fee. 

2.3  It can be confirmed that the application has been advertised in accordance with the 

requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations and that the 

application has also been served on all responsible authorities. 

2.3 The existing premises licence currently authorises the following activities; 

 

 Sale of Alcohol 

 Monday to Saturday, 10:00 – 23:00 

 Sunday, 12:00 – 22:30 

 

 A copy of the existing premises licence is attached at Appendix 2. 

 

2.4  The applicant is applying for the following variations to their existing licence: 

 

- Sale of Alcohol 08:00 to 23:30, everyday  
 

- Live and Recorded music 08:00 to 23:30, everyday.  
 

- To remove all non standard timings for the sale of alcohol.  
 
 

2.5 Members should be aware when considering this application that under the 

provisions of the Live Music Act 2012, any premises that holds a licence for the sale 

of alcohol is permitted to carry out live and recorded music between the hours of 

0800 and 2300 (where the audience is no larger than 500 persons) Members are 

only able to consider any changes to hours for live and recorded music outside of 

0800 and 2300. 

 

Page 2 Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

 

2.6 Members are therefore been asked to consider the following changes to the 

existing licence; 

 

 Live and Recorded Music  

 

 An additional half an hour, every day 23:00-23:30 

 

 Sale of Alcohol 

 An additional 2 hours Monday to Saturday morning, 08:00 – 10:00 

 An additional 4 Hours Sunday morning, 08:00 – 12:00 

An additional half hour Monday to Saturday evening, 23:00 – 23:30 

 An additional 1 hour on Sunday evening, 22:30 – 23:30 

 

3. REPRESENTATIONS 

 Responsible Authorities 

3.1 No representations were received from any of the responsible authorities 

 

 Other Persons 

3.2 Six representations were received from other persons objecting to the application, 

and details are attached at Appendix 3 

3.3 Two representations were received from other persons in support of the application 

and details are attached at Appendix 4 

4. LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

4.1 The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing 

Policy under the Licensing Act 2003.   

4.2 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available to download from the 

Council’s website or to request a hard copy, contact Worcestershire Regulatory 

Services on 01905 822799 or email enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk  

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to the 

promotion of the licensing objectives which are: 

•  the prevention of crime and disorder; 

•  public safety; 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5

mailto:wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk


 

 

•  the prevention of public nuisance; 

•  the protection of children from harm. 

5.2 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to the 

guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 

5.3 The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and the 

evidence it hears. 

5.4 The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

(a)  Grant the application as requested 

(b)  Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to 

them. 

(c)  Reject the application in whole or in part. 

5.5 The Sub-Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject 

the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it desirable to do 

so. It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

5.6 All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in writing 

within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing. 

5.7 Any party aggrieved by a decision taken by the Sub-Committee may appeal against 

the decision to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of being notified of the decision 

in writing. 

5.8 The hearing should be conducted in accordance with the agreed procedure. 

6. FOR DECISION 

6.1 The Sub-Committee must consider and determine the application. 

Page 4 Agenda Item 5



Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary.  

 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 

 

I/We RUBICON LEISURE LIMITED 

        (Insert name(s) of applicant)  

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below 

 

Premises licence number  

PREM0098 

 

Part 1 – Premises Details 
 

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

PITCHEROAK GOLF COURSE 

PLYMOUTH ROAD  

SOUTHCREST 

 

Post town REDDITCH Postcode B96 6AF 

 

Telephone number at premises (if any)   01527541054 

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £  20,750.00     0 

 

Part 2 – Applicant details 
 

Daytime contact  

telephone number 
07977007979 

E-mail address (optional) Paul.hawkes@rubiconleisure.co.uk 

Current postal address if 

different from premises 

address 

      

Post town       Postcode       

 

 

 

Part 3 - Variation 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



 

Please tick as appropriate 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?         x Yes          

No 

 

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? 
DD MM YYYY 

                      
 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night 

levy? (Please see guidance note 1)     Yes           x  No 

  

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note  

2) 

 

To change the current sale of alcohol (from 10:00 to 23:00 Monday to Saturday, and 12:00 to 

22.30 on Sundays)  to 08:00 to 23:30 everyday 

 

To add live and recorded music to run inline with sale of alcohol timings of 08:00 to 23:30 

everyday. 

 

To remove all non standard timings on the premises licence for the sale of alcohol.  

 

To change opening hours to 0700-00:00 every day. 

 

There are no changes to building itself, the layout is the same. 

 

 

 

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are 

expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the 

number expected to attend: 

      
 

 

Page 6 Agenda Item 5



Part 4 Operating Schedule   


[...]
      

Sun 08:00 23:30 

            

 

 

K 

 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or 

matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of 
children (please read guidance note 10). 

No Concerns 

 
 

  

Page 17 Agenda Item 5



 

 

L 

 

Hours premises are 

open to the public 

Standard days and 

timings (please read 

guidance note 8) 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 6) 

      

Day Start Finish 

Mon 07:00 00:00 

            

Tue 07:00 00:00 

            

Wed 07:00 00:00 

            Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be open 

to the public at different times from those listed in the column on 
the left, please list (please read guidance note 7) 

.   

Thur 07:00 00:00 

            

Fri 07:00 00:00 

            

Sat 07:00 00:00 

            

Sun 07:00 00:00 

            

 

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be 

removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking. 

Non 

 
 

Page 18 Agenda Item 5



 

Please tick as appropriate 

 I have enclosed the premises licence x

 

 I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence  

 

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or part 

of it below 

 

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence. 

      

 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a 

result of the proposed variation: 

 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 11) 

The general day to day use of the club house for alcohol consumption is minimal with golfers 

maybe having an alcoholic beverage after playing a round of golf. The club house in most cases 

will be closed no later than 22.
[...]
 please do not hesitate to contact me and i 
will be able to provide contact details for all of the households I have referred to, 
 
Kind Regards 
 
 Annette Heel 
 
 Annette Heel,  102 Plymouth Road,  Tel: 01527 541635/07973 856712 
 
 

 

Page 46 Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	5 Premises Licence Application : Pitcheroak Golf Course Plymouth Road Redditch B97 4PB
	Appendix 1 - application form
	Appendix 1 - plan of premises
	Appendix 2 existing licence pdf
	Appendix 3 REPRESENATIONS FROM OTHER PERSONS pdf
	Appendix 4 - REPRESENTATIONS FROM OTHER PERSONS (support)






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Licensing 

Sub-

Committee 
 

 Wednesday, 21 April 2021 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
 Councillors Michael Chalk, Julian Grubb and Mark Shurmer 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Paul Hawkes, Dave Wheeler, Anthony Barnfield 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Vanessa Brown and Paul Morrish 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Mike Chalk was elected to act as chair for the meeting. 
 

2. CHAIR'S WELCOME  
 
The Chair welcomed the Committee members, officers, applicant 
and other parties to the virtual Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
being held via Microsoft Teams.  The Chair explained that the 
meeting was being live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel 
to enable members of the public to observe the committee. 
 

3. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mike Chalk declared an other disclosable interest in that 
one of the representatives of the applicant, Mr Dave Wheeler, was 
known to him as a former employee of Redditch Borough Council. 
 



Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 21 April 2021 

 

 

Councillor Mark Shurmer also declared an other disclosable interest 
in that he knew Mr Dave Wheeler in his capacity as a former 
employee of the Council and in relation to a past sporting 
connection. 
 
Having made the declarations in the interests of transparency, both 
Members participated fully in the debate and decision making on 
the application. 
 

5. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION : PITCHEROAK GOLF 
COURSE PLYMOUTH ROAD REDDITCH B97 4PB  
 
The Sub-Committee were asked to consider an application for a 
variation of the Premises Licence in respect of the clubhouse at 
Pitcheroak Golf Course, Plymouth Road, Redditch, B97 4PB. 
 
The application had been made by Rubicon Leisure Limited who 
had taken over the running of the golf course from Redditch 
Borough Council in February 2020.   
 
The application had been referred for a hearing before the Sub-
Committee in light of representations received from local residents 
who had raised concerns about the potential for noise disturbance 
and crime and disorder under the amended hours.  Mr Anthony 
Barnfield, one of the three persons who had made representations 
in objection, had attended the hearing in order to address the Sub-
Committee.  The other parties present on behalf of the Applicant, 
were Mr Paul Hawkes who managed the golf course and Mr Dave 
Wheeler from Rubicon Leisure. 
 
The Licensing Technical Officer, Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services (WRS) introduced the report and in doing so explained 
that under the existing licence the following licensable activities 
were authorised: -  
 
Sale of Alcohol 
Monday to Saturday 10:00 to 23:00 
Sundays 12:00 to 23:00 
 
Members were referred to the existing licence attached at Appendix 
2 of the report. 
 
It was explained that the Applicant was seeking to amend the hours 
for the sale of alcohol so that the same standard hours of 08:00 to 
23:00 would apply every day. 
 



Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 21 April 2021 

 

 

The application also included permission to use live and recorded 
music every day from 08.00 to 23:30.  However, under the Live 
Music Act 2012 venues which held a licence for the sale of alcohol 
were automatically permitted to carry out live and recorded between 
the hours of 8:00 and 23:00.  Therefore, in relation to live and 
recorded music, Members could only consider the additional half an 
hour every day from 23:00 to 23:30. 
 
Members were referred to the additional hours of sale of alcohol 
sought broken down to specific days as set out at paragraph 2.6 of 
the report. 
 
It was noted that the Application had been publicised in accordance 
with the statutory requirements, and that no representations had 
been made from any of the Responsible Authorities. 
 
Six representations had been received from local residents, three in 
objection and three in support, and Members were referred to these 
documents at Appendix 3 of the report. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Paul Hawkes, the manager of the 
golf course, addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
By way of background Mr Hawkes explained that Pitcheroak Golf 
Course had in 2020 passed to the ownership and control of the 
newly formed Rubicon Leisure limited.  Although Rubicon Leisure 
as a company was owned by the Council, in terms of operational 
control, the day to day running and management of the golf course 
was the responsibility of the company. 
 
Mr Hawkes explained that the intentions behind the variation 
application were not to make any significant changes to the current 
use and trading hours of the club house, and he wanted to reassure 
residents on this point. 
 
The basis of the variation application was to open up a few more 
opportunities for the sale of alcohol, and for the occasional hiring 
out of the venue for private functions.  Mr Hawkes outlined the 
approach that Rubicon was intending to take and in doing so 
commented as follows: - 
 

 Whilst it was hoped some events would take place, for the 
majority of the time the pattern of trading of the club would 
continue as previously with closing time at 10.00pm. 

 There was no intention to turn the club into a live music 
venue.  With regard to noise from occasional events, the 



Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 21 April 2021 

 

 

music would be turned down from 11.00 pm to background 
music whilst the evening came to a close. 

 The extension to 11.30 pm would allow more time for those 
present to gradually disperse at the end of the evening and it 
was hoped that a staggered release of customers would be 
quieter for local residents. 

 The morning extension of hours was to cover anyone who 
might ask for an early drink and might occasionally be 
relevant if the clubhouse  was open to cover a significant 
sporting event or a wedding breakfast. 

 With regard to the objections from nearby residents about 
historical issues of noise, the soundproofing of the clubhouse 
had been improved with the installation of new double glazed 
doors and windows. 

 There was no intention to hire out the venue for rowdy 
parties say for 18th or 21st birthdays.  All hirers would have to 
sign an agreement setting out the rules that applied to the 
use of the venue. 

 There was CCTV in place to monitor the car park area.  This 
had been installed due to past anti-social behaviour although 
this was no longer a problem. 

 
In responding to questions from Members Mr Hawkes confirmed 
that: - 
 

 Events in the past had taken past infrequently, say once or 
twice a year. 

 There was no intention to market the venue, the changes 
sought were intended to aid the holding of events when 
requests were received. 

 There had actually only been one recent event when there 
had been live music being a band from 6pm to 8pm.  As 
already stated, it was not planned for the venue to hold live 
music events. 

 There had never been a need for doormen or security; in the 
summer under normal trading the clubhouse usually closed 
by 9.30 to 10.00 pm. 

 The location was very out of the way and there had never 
been an issue with late night drinkers from other pubs calling 
in there. 

 
At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Anthony Barnfield addressed the 
sub-committee.  He explained that he and his wife lived opposite 
the golf club.  Whilst having listened to the comments of Mr Hawkes 
his concerns had to some degree been addressed, Mr Barnfield set 
out the original reasons why he had made an objection 
 



Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 21 April 2021 

 

 

In summary, it was the view of Mr and Mrs Barnfield that there was 
a potential risk for public nuisance arising from the application and 
also for noise disturbance.  Whist they had no objection to the 
current arrangements for selling alcohol and use of the clubhouse 
for social events, they had been concerned that the application 
might lead to changes in the operation of the venue, and that from a 
noise point of view this could impact on nearby residents both 
during the day and late into the evening.  Use of the clubhouse as 
an “events” venue would also increase disturbance as to 
cars/customers coming and going.  It was a residential area with 
houses close to the clubhouse and car park.   
 
Mr Barnfield referred to an incident in September 2014 when loud 
music had been played by the club well into the night.  He added 
that since then the club had been well managed, but he had been 
concerned that the application might lead to noisy late night events 
taking place. 
 
Mr Barnfield responded to Members questions that he had formally 
reported the incident in 2014, that his main concern was around 
possible changes in the future and that he understood that 
residents could ask for a review of the licence if there were major 
concerns going froward. 
 
There were no further closing comments from the applicant or the 
Licensing Technical Officer. 
 
Legal advice was given that Members were only considering the 
variation application, being the 30 minutes additional music from 
11.00pm to 11.30 pm and the additional hours for sale of alcohol as 
set out in paragraph 2.6 of the report.  Members had to take into 
account the licensing objectives, of which relevant to this 
application were public nuisance and noise.  No objections to the 
application had been made by any of the Responsible Authorities.  
The Members needed to consider the oral comments made in 
support of the application and by Mr Barnfield, in addition to the 
written representations received, and all should be given the same 
weight. 
 
The Chair thanked the participants for their contributions and the 
meeting was closed as 1.45 pm.  It was explained that the decision 
would be issued within five working days. 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 21 April 2021 

 

 

Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee decided to grant the application for a Variation 
of the Premises Licence relating to Pitcheroak Golf Course, 
Plymouth Road, Redditch B97 4PB. 
 
The reasons for the decision were as follows: 
 

 In considering the objections and concerns raised, the Sub-
Committee gave weight to the representations submitted by 
the applicant with regards to the intended use of the 
premises should the variation to the licence be granted.  

 

 The Sub-Committee was advised by the applicant that the 
primary function of the premises was to remain as traditional 
club house. It was not intended that the premises would 
become a live music venue. The premises would continue to 
hold private functions such as weddings or the Captain’s 
Charity Day as it has done previously. 

 

 The Sub-Committee considered the written representations 
and the concerns with regards to loud music and anti-social 
behaviour. Members noted the concerns. However, it was 
clear that references to previous incidents pre-dated the use 
of the premises under the current ownership/management 
and therefore Members did not consider that they provided 
evidence in relation to the premises licence. 

 

 The Sub-Committee also considered the oral representations 
made by Mr Barnfield who referred to one previous occasion 
when loud music could be heard coming from the premises. 
That incident dated back to September 2014 and since that 
time Mr Barnfield’s view was that the premises was “well 
managed”.  

 

 The Sub-Committee did not consider that reference to one 
incident in 2014 was evidence of a public nuisance and 
specifically the Sub- Committee gave weight to Mr 
Barnfield’s views regarding the current management of the 
premises. 

 

 With regard to live and recorded music, the Sub-Committee 
was only able to consider the 30-minute period between 
23:00hr to 23:30 hrs as any regulation between 08:00 and 
23:00 was outside their remit and governed by the Live 
Music Act 2012. 

 



Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 21 April 2021 

 

 

 The Sub-Committee did not consider that there was 
evidence that the public nuisance licensing objective would 
be undermined by allowing the variation application. 

 

 In relation to the crime and disorder licensing objective, the 
Sub-Committee did not consider that there was evidence that 
the additional hours being sought would result in crime and 
disorder.  

 

 The usual and primary source of information in relation to 
crime and disorder would be the police and they had not 
made representations or raised any concerns. 

 

 The Sub-Committee was of the view that all of the 
information presented to it, rather than those matters of 
simple conjecture, pointed to the fact that this was a 
responsible operator, and the promotion of the licensing 
objectives would best be served by granting the application 
applied for. 
 

 If evidence subsequently came to light regarding actual 
problems at the premises, rather than perceived problems, 
then the licence could be reviewed by Sub-Committee. 

 
The following legal advice was given: 

 

 That the Licensing Objectives must be the paramount 
consideration; 

 

 That the Sub-Committee may only have regard to 
representations which promote the four licensing objectives; and 

 

 That the Sub-Committee must consider only those matters 
relevant to the premises. 

 
An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s 
decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which written 
confirmation of the decision is received by the Applicant. 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 1.00 pm 
and closed at 1.45 pm 


